SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
FOR THE COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES

THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA, CASE NO. BA392381
Plaintiff,
V.
AMENDED
01 HARRY BURKHART (07/12/1987) FELONY COMPLAINT
Defendant(s).

The undersigned is informed and believes that:

COUNT 1

On or about December 30, 2011, in the County of Los Angeles, the crime of ARSON OF AN
INHABITED STRUCTURE OR PROPERTY, in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 451(b), a Felony,
was committed by HARRY BURKHART, who did willfully, unlawfully, and maliciously set fire to and
burn and cause to be burned an inhabited structure and inhabited property located at 7763 ROMAINE ST.,
W. HOLLYWOOD, CA.

"NOTICE: The above offense is a serious felony within the meaning of Penal Code section 1192.7(c)."
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COUNT 2

On or about December 30, 2011, in the County of Los Angeles, the crime of ARSON OF
PROPERTY OF ANOTHER, in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 451(d), a Felony, was committed
by HARRY BURKHART, who did willfully, unlawfully, and maliciously set fire to and burn and cause to
be burned the property of another, to wit, JOHN STEWART, located at 7763 ROMAINE ST., W.
HOLLYWOOD, CA.

"NOTICE: The above offense is a serious felony within the meaning of Penal Code section 1192.7(c)."
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COUNT 3

On or about December 30, 2011, in the County of Los Angeles, the crime of ARSON OF
PROPERTY OF ANOTHER, in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 451(d), a Felony, was committed
by HARRY BURKHART, who did willfully, unlawfully, and maliciously set fire to and burn and cause to
be burned the property of another, to wit, NANCY CRAWFORD, located at 7763 ROMAINE ST., W.
HOLLYWOOD, CA.

"NOTICE: The above offense is a serious felony within the meaning of Penal Code section 1192.7(c)."
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COUNT 4

On or about December 30, 2011, in the County of Los Angeles, the crime of ARSON OF
PROPERTY OF ANOTHER, in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 451(d), a Felony, was committed
by HARRY BURKHART, who did willfully, unlawfully, and maliciously set fire to and burn and cause to
be burned the property of another, to wit, LOUIS EPSTEIN, located at 7763 ROMAINE ST., W.
HOLLYWOOD, CA.

"NOTICE: The above offense is a serious felony within the meaning of Penal Code section 1192.7(c)."
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COUNT 5

On or about December 30, 2011, in the County of Los Angeles, the crime of ARSON OF AN
INHABITED STRUCTURE OR PROPERTY, in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 451(b), a Felony,
was committed by HARRY BURKHART, who did willfully, unlawfully, and maliciously set fire to and
burn and cause to be burned an inhabited structure and inhabited property located at 1047 GENESSE AVE.,
W.HOLLYWOOD, CA.

"NOTICE: The above offense is a serious felony within the meaning of Penal Code section 1192.7(c)."
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COUNT 6

On or about December 30, 2011, in the County of Los Angeles, the crime of ARSON OF
PROPERTY OF ANOTHER, in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 451(d), a Felony, was committed
by HARRY BURKHART, who did willfully, unlawfully, and maliciously set fire to and burn and cause to
be burned the property of another, to wit, AMELIA WALLACE, located at 1047 GENESSE AVE., W.
HOLLYWOOD, CA.

"NOTICE: The above offense is a serious felony within the meaning of Penal Code section 1192.7(c)."
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COUNT 7

On or about December 30, 2011, in the County of Los Angeles, the crime of ARSON OF
PROPERTY OF ANOTHER, in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 451(d), a Felony, was committed
by HARRY BURKHART, who did willfully, unlawfully, and maliciously set fire to and burn and cause to
be burned the property of another, to wit, ALEKSANDOR KRAYEUSKIY, located at 1047 GENESSE
AVE., W. HOLLYWOOD, CA.

"NOTICE: The above offense is a serious felony within the meaning of Penal Code section 1192.7(c)."
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COUNT 8

On or about December 30, 2011, in the County of Los Angeles, the crime of ARSON OF
PROPERTY OF ANOTHER, in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 451(d), a Felony, was committed
by HARRY BURKHART, who did willfully, unlawfully, and maliciously set fire to and burn and cause to
be burned the property of another, to wit, LEON SHPARGA, located at 1047 GENESSE AVE., W.

HOLLYWOOD, CA.
"NOTICE: The above offense is a serious felony within the meaning of Penal Code section 1192.7(c)."
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COUNT 9

On or about December 30, 2011, in the County of Los Angeles, the crime of ARSON OF AN
INHABITED STRUCTURE OR PROPERTY, in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 451(b), a Felony,
was committed by HARRY BURKHART, who did willfully, unlawfully, and maliciously set fire to and
burn and cause to be burned an inhabited structure and inhabited property located at 1200 CURSON AVE.,
W. HOLLYWOOD, CA.

"NOTICE: The above offense is a serious felony within the meaning of Penal Code section 1192.7(c)."
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COUNT 10

On or about December 30, 2011, in the County of Los Angeles, the crime of ARSON OF
PROPERTY OF ANOTHER, in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 451(d), a Felony, was committed
by HARRY BURKHART, who did willfully, unlawfully, and maliciously set fire to and burn and cause to
be burned the property of another, to wit, ROBERT SWANSON, located at 1200 CURSON AVE., W.
HOLLYWOOD, CA.

"NOTICE: The above offense is a serious felony within the meaning of Penal Code section 1192.7(c)."
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COUNT 11

On or about December 30, 2011, in the County of Los Angeles, the crime of ARSON OF
PROPERTY OF ANOTHER, in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 451(d), a Felony, was committed
by HARRY BURKHART, who did willfully, unlawfully, and maliciously.set fire to and burn and cause to
be burned the property of another, to wit, GERARD ROMANET, located at 1200 CURSON AVE., W.
HOLLYWOOD, CA.

"NOTICE: The above offense is a serious felony within the meaning of Penal Code section 1192.7(c)."
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COUNT 12

On or about December 30, 2011, in the County of Los Angeles, the crime of ARSON OF AN
INHABITED STRUCTURE OR PROPERTY, in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 451(b), a Felony,
was committed by HARRY BURKHART, who did willfully, unlawfully, and maliciously set fire to and
burn and cause to be burned an inhabited structure and inhabited property located at 1226 HARPER AVE.,
W. HOLLYWOOD, CA.

"NOTICE: The above offense is a serious felony within the meaning of Penal Code section 1192.7(c)."
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COUNT 13

On or about December 30, 2011, in the County of Los Angeles, the crime of ARSON OF
PROPERTY OF ANOTHER, in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 451(d), a Felony, was committed
by HARRY BURKHART, who did willfully, unlawfully, and maliciously set fire to and burn and cause to
be burned the property of another, to wit, DAVID WHITE, located at 1226 HARPER AVE., W.
HOLLYWOOD, CA.

"NOTICE: The above offense is a serious felony within the meaning of Penal Code section 1192.7(c)."
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COUNT 14

On or about December 30, 2011, in the County of Los Angeles, the crime of ARSON OF
PROPERTY OF ANOTHER, in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 451(d), a Felony, was committed
by HARRY BURKHART, who did willfully, unlawfully, and maliciously set fire to and burn and cause to
be burned the property of another, to wit, ALONSO DURALDE, located at 1226 HARPER AVE., W.
HOLLYWOOD, CA.

"NOTICE: The above offense is a serious felony within the meaning of Penal Code section 1192.7(c)."

* %k %k k %k

Rev. 900-1/99 DA Case 32475476 Page 5 Case No. BA392381

FELONY COMPLAINT



COUNT 15

On or about December 30, 2011, in the County of Los Angeles, the crime of ARSON OF
PROPERTY OF ANOTHER, in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 451(d), a Felony, was committed
by HARRY BURKHART, who did willfully, unlawfully, and maliciously set fire to and burn and cause to
be burned the property of another, to wit, MICHAEL PEACOCK, located at 1222 HARPER AVE., W.
HOLLYWOOD, CA.

"NOTICE: The above offense is a serious felony within the meaning of Penal Code section 1192.7(c)."
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COUNT 16

On or about December 31, 2011, in the County of Los Angeles, the crime of ARSON OF
PROPERTY OF ANOTHER, in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 451(d), a Felony, was committed
by HARRY BURKHART, who did willfully, unlawfully, and maliciously set fire to and burn and cause to
be burned the property of another, to wit, RENT A CAR HERTZ, located at 7100 SANTA MONICA
BLVD., W. HOLLYWOOD, CA.

"NOTICE: The above offense is a serious felony within the meaning of Penal Code section 1192.7(c)."

% % % *k %k

COUNT 17

On or about January 2, 2012, in the County of Los Angeles, the crime of ARSON OF PROPERTY
OF ANOTHER, in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 451(d), a Felony, was committed by HARRY
BURKHART, who did willfully, unlawfully, and maliciously set fire to and burn and cause to be burned the
property of another, to wit, ARWAN MKKTCHYAN, located at 1106 LA CIENAGA BLVD.,, W.
HOLLYWOOD, CA.

"NOTICE: The above offense is a serious felony within the meaning of Penal Code section 1192.7(c)."
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COUNT 18

On or about January 2, 2012, in the County of Los Angeles, the crime of ARSON OF AN
INHABITED STRUCTURE OR PROPERTY, in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 451(b), a Felony,
was committed by HARRY BURKHART, who did willfully, unlawfully, and maliciously set fire to and
burn and cause to be burned an inhabited structure and inhabited property located at 529 ALFRED ST., W.
HOLLYWOOD, CA.

"NOTICE: The above offense is a serious felony within the meaning of Penal Code section 1192.7(c)."
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COUNT 19

On or about January 2, 2012, in the County of Los Angeles, the crime of ARSON OF PROPERTY
OF ANOTHER, in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 451(d), a Felony, was committed by HARRY
BURKHART, who did willfully, unlawfully, and maliciously set fire to and burn and cause to be burned the
property of another, to wit, DEVON SAXON, located at 529 ALFRED ST., W. HOLLYWOOD, CA.
"NOTICE: The above offense is a serious felony within the meaning of Penal Code section 1192.7(c)."
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COUNT 20

On or about January 2, 2012, in the County of Los Angeles, the crime of ARSON OF PROPERTY
OF ANOTHER, in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 451(d), a Felony, was committed by HARRY
BURKHART, who did willfully, unlawfully, and maliciously set fire to and burn and cause to be burned the
property of another, to wit, NATALIE BAARTZ, located at 529 ALFRED ST., W. HOLLYWOOD, CA.

"NOTICE: The above offense is a serious felony within the meaning of Penal Code section 1192.7(c)."
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COUNT 21

On or about January 2, 2012, in the County of Los Angeles, the crime of ARSON OF PROPERTY
OF ANOTHER, in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 451(d), a Felony, was committed by HARRY
BURKHART, who did willfully, unlawfully, and maliciously set fire to and burn and cause to be burned the
property of another, to wit, VALERIE KADUM, located at 529 ALFRED ST., W. HOLLYWOOD, CA.
"NOTICE: The above offense is a serious felony within the meaning of Penal Code section 1192.7(c)."
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COUNT 22

On or about January 2, 2012, in the County of Los Angeles, the crime of ARSON OF PROPERTY
OF ANOTHER, in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 451(d), a Felony, was committed by HARRY
BURKHART, who did willfully, unlawfully, and maliciously set fire to and burn and cause to be burned the
property of another, to wit, LEVA GELSHTEYN, located at 529 ALFRED ST., W. HOLLYWOOD, CA.
"NOTICE: The above offense is a serious felony within the meaning of Penal Code section 1192.7(c)."
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COUNT 23

On or about January 2, 2012, in the County of Los Angeles, the crime of ARSON OF AN
INHABITED STRUCTURE OR PROPERTY, in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 451(b), a Felony,
was committed by HARRY BURKHART, who did willfully, unlawfully, and maliciously set fire to and
burn and cause to be burned an inhabited structure and inhabited property located at 1710 LAUREL
CANYON BLVD., LOS ANGELES, CA.

"NOTICE: The above offense is a serious felony within the meaning of Penal Code section 1192.7(c)."
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COUNT 24

On or about January 2, 2012, in the County of Los Angeles, the crime of ARSON OF PROPERTY
OF ANOTHER, in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 451(d), a Felony, was committed by HARRY
BURKHART, who did willfully, unlawfully, and maliciously set fire to and burn and cause to be burned the
property of another, to wit, CIACCI MARIZA, located at 1710 LAUREL CANYON BLVD., LOS
ANGELES, CA.

"NOTICE: The above offense is a serious felony within the meaning of Penal Code section 1192.7(c)."
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COUNT 25

On or about January 2, 2012, in the County of Los Angeles, the crime of ARSON OF AN
INHABITED STRUCTURE OR PROPERTY, in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 451(b), a Felony,
was committed by HARRY BURKHART, who did willfully, unlawfully, and maliciously set fire to and
burn and cause to be burned an inhabited structure and inhabited property located at 15000 MOORPARK
ST., SHERMAN OAKS, CA.

"NOTICE: The above offense is a serious felony within the meaning of Penal Code section 1192.7(c)."
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COUNT 26

On or about January 2, 2012, in the County of Los Angeles, the crime of ARSON OF PROPERTY
OF ANOTHER, in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 451(d), a Felony, was committed by HARRY
BURKHART, who did willfully, unlawfully, and maliciously set fire to and burn and cause to be burned the
property of another, to wit, ERIC SCOTT JONES, located at 15000 MOORPARK ST., SHERMAN OAKS,
CA.
"NOTICE: The above offense is a serious felony within the meaning of Penal Code section 1192.7(c)."
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COUNT 27

On or about January 2, 2012, in the County of Los Angeles, the crime of ARSON OF PROPERTY
OF ANOTHER, in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 451(d), a Felony, was committed by HARRY
BURKHART, who did willfully, unlawfully, and maliciously set fire to and burn and cause to be burned the
property of another, to wit, VANESSA MORA, located at 15000 MOORPARK ST., SHERMAN OAKS,
CA.

"NOTICE: The above offense is a serious felony within the meaning of Penal Code section 1192.7(c)."
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COUNT 28

On or about January 2, 2012, in the County of Los Angeles, the crime of ARSON OF AN
INHABITED STRUCTURE OR PROPERTY, in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 451(b), a Felony,
was committed by HARRY BURKHART, who did willfully, unlawfully, and maliciously set fire to and
burn and cause to be burned an inhabited structure and inhabited property located at 4954 HAZELTINE
AVE., SHERMAN OAKS, CA.

"NOTICE: The above offense is a serious felony within the meaning of Penal Code section 1192.7(c)."
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COUNT 29

On or about January 2, 2012, in the County of Los Angeles, the crime of ARSON OF PROPERTY
OF ANOTHER, in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 451(d), a Felony, was committed by HARRY
BURKHART, who did willfully, unlawfully, and maliciously set fire to and burn and cause to be burned the
property of another, to wit, EVELIA MAJARRO, located at 4954 HAZELTINE AVE., SHERMAN OAKS,
CA.

"NOTICE: The above offense is a serious felony within the meaning of Penal Code section 1192.7(c)."
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COUNT 30

On or about January 2, 2012, in the County of Los Angeles, the crime of ARSON OF PROPERTY
OF ANOTHER, in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 451(d), a Felony, was committed by HARRY
BURKHART, who did willfully, unlawfully, and maliciously set fire to and burn and cause to be burned the
property of another, to wit, SHEILA MARKS, located at 4954 HAZELTINE AVE., SHERMAN OAKS,

CA.
"NOTICE: The above offense is a serious felony within the meaning of Penal Code section 1192.7(c)."
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COUNT 31

On or about January 2, 2012, in the County of Los Angeles, the crime of ARSON OF AN
INHABITED STRUCTURE OR PROPERTY, in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 451(b), a Felony,
was committed by HARRY BURKHART, who did willfully, unlawfully, and maliciously set fire to and
burn and cause to be burned an inhabited structure and inhabited property located at 14626 MAGNOLIA

BLVD., SHERMAN OAKS, CA.
"NOTICE: The above offense is a serious felony within the meaning of Penal Code section 1192.7(c)."
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COUNT 32

On or about January 2, 2012, in the County of Los Angeles, the crime of ARSON OF PROPERTY
OF ANOTHER, in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 451(d), a Felony, was committed by HARRY
BURKHART, who did willfully, unlawfully, and maliciously set fire to and burn and cause to be burned the
property of another, to wit, STEVEN LEVITT, located at 14626 MAGNOLIA BLVD., SHERMAN OAKS,

CA.
"NOTICE: The above offense is a serious felony within the meaning of Penal Code section 1192.7(c)."
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COUNT 33

On or about January 2, 2012, in the County of Los Angeles, the crime of ARSON OF PROPERTY
OF ANOTHER, in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 451(d), a Felony, was committed by HARRY
BURKHART, who did willfully, unlawfully, and maliciously set fire to and burn and cause to be burned the
property of another, to wit, ORIS KENNIE, located at 14626 MAGNOLIA BLVD., SHERMAN OAKS,

CA.
"NOTICE: The above offense is a serious felony within the meaning of Penal Code section 1192.7(c)."
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COUNT 34

On or about January 2, 2012, in the County of Los Angeles, the crime of ARSON OF PROPERTY
OF ANOTHER, in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 451(d), a Felony, was committed by HARRY
BURKHART, who did willfully, unlawfully, and maliciously set fire to and burn and cause to be burned the
property of another, to wit, KELLY ANN TURS]I, located at 14626 MAGNOLIA BLVD., SHERMAN

OAKS, CA.
"NOTICE: The above offense is a serious felony within the meaning of Penal Code section 1192.7(c)."
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COUNT 35

On or about January 2, 2012, in the County of Los Angeles, the crime of ARSON OF PROPERTY
OF ANOTHER, in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 451(d), a Felony, was committed by HARRY
BURKHART, who did willfully, unlawfully, and maliciously set fire to and burn and cause to be burned the
property of another, to wit, ORIS KENNIE, located at 14626 MAGNOLIA BLVD., SHERMAN OAKS,

CA.

"NOTICE: The above offense is a serious felony within the meaning of Penal Code section 1192.7(c)."
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COUNT 36

On or about January 2, 2012, in the County of Los Angeles, the crime of ARSON OF PROPERTY
OF ANOTHER, in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 451(d), a Felony, was committed by HARRY
BURKHART, who did willfully, unlawfully, and maliciously set fire to and burn and cause to be burned the
property of another, to wit, ORIS KENNIE, located at 14626 MAGNOLIA BLVD., SHERMAN OAKS,
CA.
"NOTICE: The above offense is a serious felony within the meaning of Penal Code section 1192.7(c)."
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COUNT 37

On or about January 2, 2012, in the County of Los Angeles, the crime of ARSON OF PROPERTY
OF ANOTHER, in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 451(d), a Felony, was committed by HARRY
BURKHART, who did willfully, unlawfully, and maliciously set fire to and burn and cause to be burned the
property of another, to wit, CHRISTINA OLIVA, located at 14626 MAGNOLIA BLVD., SHERMAN
OAKS, CA.

"NOTICE: The above offense is a serious felony within the meaning of Penal Code section 1192.7(c)."

% 2k %k k %k

COUNT 38

On or about December 30, 2011, in the County of Los Angeles, the crime of ARSON OF
PROPERTY OF ANOTHER, in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 451(d), a Felony, was committed
by HARRY BURKHART, who did willfully, unlawfully, and maliciously set fire to and burn and cause to
be burned the property of another, to wit, TRACY SILVER, located at 1540 N. CURSON AVE.,
HOLLYWOOD, CA.

"NOTICE: The above offense is a serious felony within the meaning of Penal Code section 1192.7(c)."
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COUNT 39

On or about December 30, 2011, in the County of Los Angeles, the crime of ARSON OF AN
INHABITED STRUCTURE OR PROPERTY, in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 451(b), a Felony,
was committed by HARRY BURKHART, who did willfully, unlawfully, and maliciously set fire to and
burn and cause to be burned an inhabited structure and inhabited property located at 8021 ROTHDELL
TRAIL, LOS ANGELES, CA.

"NOTICE: The above offense is a serious felony within the meaning of Penal Code section 1192.7(c)."
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COUNT 40

On or about December 30, 2011, in the County of Los Angeles, the crime of ARSON OF
PROPERTY OF ANOTHER, in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 451(d), a Felony, was committed
by HARRY BURKHART, who did willfully, unlawfully, and maliciously set fire to and burn and cause to
be burned the property of another, to wit, PATRICIA OVERLY, located at 8021 ROTHDELL TRAIL, LOS
ANGELES, CA.

"NOTICE: The above offense is a serious felony within the meaning of Penal Code section 1192.7(c)."
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COUNT 41

On or about December 30, 2011, in the County of Los Angeles, the crime of ARSON OF
PROPERTY OF ANOTHER, in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 451(d), a Felony, was committed
by HARRY BURKHART, who did willfully, unlawfully, and maliciously set fire to and burn and cause to
be burned the property of another, to wit, CYNTHIA COBB, located at 8021 ROTHDELL TRAIL, LOS
ANGELES, CA.

"NOTICE: The above offense is a serious felony within the meaning of Penal Code section 1192.7(c)."
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COUNT 42

On or about December 30, 2011, in the County of Los Angeles, the crime of ATTEMPT TO
BURN, in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 455, a Felony, was committed by HARRY BURKHART,
who did willfully, unlawfully, and maliciously attempt to set fire and attempt to burn property and did
commit an act preliminary thereto and in furtherance thereof.

"NOTICE: The above offense is a serious felony within the meaning of Penal Code section 1192.7(c)."

% %k %k k ok

COUNT 43

On or about December 30, 2011, in the County of Los Angeles, the crime of ARSON OF
PROPERTY OF ANOTHER, in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 451(d), a Felony, was committed
by HARRY BURKHART, who did willfully, unlawfully, and maliciously set fire to and burn and cause to
be burned the property of another, to wit, SHAUN REYNOLDS, located at 1769 N. ORANGE DR., LOS
ANGELES, CA.

"NOTICE: The above offense is a serious felony within the meaning of Penal Code section 1192.7(c)."
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COUNT 44

On or about December 30, 2011, in the County of Los Angeles, the crime of ARSON OF
PROPERTY OF ANOTHER, in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 451(d), a Felony, was committed
by HARRY BURKHART, who did willfully, unlawfully, and maliciously set fire to and burn and cause to
be burned the property of another, to wit, DANIEL MOTTA, located at 6326 FRANKLIN AVE., LOS
ANGELES, CA.

"NOTICE: The above offense is a serious felony within the meaning of Penal Code section 1192.7(c)."
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COUNT 45

On or about December 30, 2011, in the County of Los Angeles, the crime of ARSON OF
PROPERTY OF ANOTHER, in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 451(d), a Felony, was committed
by HARRY BURKHART, who did willfully, unlawfully, and maliciously set fire to and burn and cause to
be burned the property of another, to wit, CAMILLE YOUNG, located at 6326 FRANKLIN AVE., LOS
ANGELES, CA.

"NOTICE: The above offense is a serious felony within the meaning of Penal Code section 1192.7(c)."
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COUNT 46

On or about December 30, 2011, in the County of Los Angeles, the crime of ARSON OF
PROPERTY OF ANOTHER, in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 451(d), a Felony, was committed
by HARRY BURKHART, who did willfully, unlawfully, and maliciously set fire to and burn and cause to
be burned the property of another, to wit, GERMAN DIAZ, located at 1720 BRONSON AVE., LOS
ANGELES, CA.

"NOTICE: The above offense is a serious felony within the meaning of Penal Code section 1192.7(c)."
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COUNT 47

On or about December 30, 2011, in the County of Los Angeles, the crime of ARSON OF AN
INHABITED STRUCTURE OR PROPERTY, in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 451(b), a Felony,
was committed by HARRY BURKHART, who did willfully, unlawfully, and maliciously set fire to and
burn and cause to be burned an inhabited structure and inhabited property located at 1156 CAHUENGA,
LOS ANGELES, CA.

"NOTICE: The above offense is a serious felony within the meaning of Penal Code section 1192.7(c)."
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COUNT 48

On or about December 30, 2011, in the County of Los Angeles, the crime of ARSON OF
PROPERTY OF ANOTHER, in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 451(d), a Felony, was committed
by HARRY BURKHART, who did willfully, unlawfully, and maliciously set fire to and burn and cause to
be burned the property of another, to wit, JENNIFER MORALES, located at 1156 CAHUENGA, LOS
ANGELES, CA.

"NOTICE: The above offense is a serious felony within the meaning of Penal Code section 1192.7(c)."
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COUNT 49

On or about December 30, 2011, in the County of Los Angeles, the crime of ARSON OF
PROPERTY OF ANOTHER, in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 451(d), a Felony, was committed
by HARRY BURKHART, who did willfully, unlawfully, and maliciously set fire to and burn and cause to
be burned the property of another, to wit, LUISA MARGINA LOPEZ, located at 1156 CAHUENGA, LOS
ANGELES, CA.

"NOTICE: The above offense is a serious felony within the meaning of Penal Code section 1192.7(c)."

* % k %k %k

COUNT 50

On or about December 30, 2011, in the County of Los Angeles, the crime of ARSON OF
PROPERTY OF ANOTHER, in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 451(d), a Felony, was committed
by HARRY BURKHART, who did willfully, unlawfully, and maliciously set fire to and burn and cause to
be burned the property of another, to wit, BERNADITA TUAZON, located at 1156 CAHUENGA, LOS
ANGELES, CA.

"NOTICE: The above offense is a serious felony within the meaning of Penal Code section 1192.7(c)."
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COUNT 51

On or about December 30, 2011, in the County of Los Angeles, the crime of ARSON OF
PROPERTY OF ANOTHER, in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 451(d), a Felony, was committed
by HARRY BURKHART, who did willfully, unlawfully, and maliciously set fire to and burn and cause to
be burned the property of another, to wit, BERNADITA TUAZON, located at 1156 CAHUENGA, LOS
ANGELES, CA.

"NOTICE: The above offense is a serious felony within the meaning of Penal Code section 1192.7(c)."

* %k ¥k k %k

COUNT 52

On or about December 30, 2011, in the County of Los Angeles, the crime of ARSON OF
PROPERTY OF ANOTHER, in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 451(d), a Felony, was committed
by HARRY BURKHART, who did willfully, unlawfully, and maliciously set fire to and burn and cause to
be burned the property of another, to wit, DANIELLE MARTINEZ, located at 1156 CAHUENGA, LOS
ANGELES, CA.

"NOTICE: The above offense is a serious felony within the meaning of Penal Code section 1192.7(c)."

* ¥ k k %k

COUNT 53

On or about December 30, 2011, in the County of Los Angeles, the crime of ARSON OF
PROPERTY OF ANOTHER, in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 451(d), a Felony, was committed
by HARRY BURKHART, who did willfully, unlawfully, and maliciously set fire to and burn and cause to
be burned the property of another, to wit, AUDREY EZEKIEL, located at 623 N. FORMOSA AVE., LOS
ANGELES, CA.

"NOTICE: The above offense is a serious felony within the meaning of Penal Code section 1192.7(c)."

* %k k %k %k
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COUNT 54

On or about December 30, 2011, in the County of Los Angeles, the crime of ARSON OF AN
INHABITED STRUCTURE OR PROPERTY, in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 451(b), a Felony,
was committed by HARRY BURKHART, who did willfully, unlawfully, and maliciously set fire to and
burn and cause to be burned an inhabited structure and inhabited property located at 1228 N. MCCADDEN
PL., LOS ANGELES, CA.

"NOTICE: The above offense is a serious felony within the meaning of Penal Code section 1192.7(c)."

* ok k ok %

COUNT 55

On or about December 30, 2011, in the County of Los Angeles, the crime of ARSON OF
PROPERTY OF ANOTHER, in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 451(d), a Felony, was committed
by HARRY BURKHART, who did willfully, unlawfully, and maliciously set fire to and burn and cause to
be burned the property of another, to wit, VICTOR SOLIS, located at 1228 N. MCCADDEN PL., LOS
ANGELES, CA.

"NOTICE: The above offense is a serious felony within the meaning of Penal Code section 1192.7(c)."

* %k %k %k Xk

COUNT 56

On or about December 30, 2011, in the County of Los Angeles, the crime of ARSON OF AN
INHABITED STRUCTURE OR PROPERTY, in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 451(b), a Felony,
was committed by HARRY BURKHART, who did willfully, unlawfully, and maliciously set fire to and
burn and cause to be burned an inhabited structure and inhabited property located at 1435 N. POINSETTIA
PL., LOS ANGELES, CA.

"NOTICE: The above offense is a serious felony within the meaning of Penal Code section 1192.7(c)."

* ok ok ok %
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COUNT 57

On or about December 30, 2011, in the County of Los Angeles, the crime of ARSON OF A
STRUCTURE OR FOREST, in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 451(c), a Felony, was committed by
HARRY BURKHART, who did willfully, unlawfully, and maliciously set fire to and burn and cause to be
burned a structure and forest land located at 1435 N. POINSETTIA PL., LOS ANGELES, CA.

"NOTICE: The above offense is a serious felony within the meaning of Penal Code section 1192.7(c)."
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COUNT 58

On or about December 30, 2011, in the County of Los Angeles, the crime of ARSON OF
PROPERTY OF ANOTHER, in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 451(d), a Felony, was committed
by HARRY BURKHART, who did willfully, unlawfully, and maliciously set fire to and burn and cause to
be burned the property of another, to wit, PACIFIC HIGH LEASING, LLC, located at 1435 N.
POINSETTIA PL., LOS ANGELES, CA.

"NOTICE: The above offense is a serious felony within the meaning of Penal Code section 1192.7(c)."

* %k %k %k %k

COUNT 59

On or about December 30, 2011, in the County of Los Angeles, the crime of ARSON OF
PROPERTY OF ANOTHER, in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 451(d), a Felony, was committed
by HARRY BURKHART, who did willfully, unlawfully, and maliciously set fire to and burn and cause to
be burned the property of another, to wit, SUKY A. SANDOVAL, located at 1435 N. POINSETTIA PL..,
LOS ANGELES, CA.

"NOTICE: The above offense is a serious felony within the meaning of Penal Code section 1192.7(c)."
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COUNT 60

On or about December 30, 2011, in the County of Los Angeles, the crime of ARSON OF
PROPERTY OF ANOTHER, in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 451(d), a Felony, was committed
by HARRY BURKHART, who did willfully, unlawfully, and maliciously set fire to and burn and cause to
be burned the property of another, to wit, TIMOTHY A. MORPHY, located at 1435 N. POINSETTIA PL.,
LOS ANGELES, CA.

"NOTICE: The above offense is a serious felony within the meaning of Penal Code section 1192.7(c)."

k K %k ok ok

COUNT 61

On or about December 30, 2011, in the County of Los Angeles, the crime of ARSON OF
PROPERTY OF ANOTHER, in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 451(d), a Felony, was committed
by HARRY BURKHART, who did willfully, unlawfully, and maliciously set fire to and burn and cause to
be burned the property of another, to wit, KRISTI SMITH, located at 1435 N. POINSETTIA PL., LOS
ANGELES, CA.

"NOTICE: The above offense is a serious felony within the meaning of Penal Code section 1192.7(c)."

k %k ¥k %k %k

COUNT 62

On or about December 30, 2011, in the County of Los Angeles, the crime of ARSON OF
PROPERTY OF ANOTHER, in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 451(d), a Felony, was committed
by HARRY BURKHART, who did willfully, unlawfully, and maliciously set fire to and burn and cause to
be burned the property of another, to wit, ANGELIAN ORDUNA, located at 1336 N. CITRUS., LOS
ANGELES, CA.

"NOTICE: The above offense is a serious felony within the meaning of Penal Code section 1192.7(c)."
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COUNT 63

On or about December 30, 2011, in the County of Los Angeles, the crime of ARSON OF
PROPERTY OF ANOTHER, in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 451(d), a Felony, was committed
by HARRY BURKHART, who did willfully, unlawfully, and maliciously set fire to and burn and cause to
be burned the property of another, to wit, MANUEL NEGRON, located at 1336 N. CITRUS, LOS
ANGELES, CA.

"NOTICE: The above offense is a serious felony within the meaning of Penal Code section 1192.7(c)."
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COUNT 64

On or about December 30, 2011, in the County of Los Angeles, the crime of ARSON OF
PROPERTY OF ANOTHER, in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 451(d), a Felony, was committed
by HARRY BURKHART, who did willfully, unlawfully, and maliciously set fire to and burn and cause to
be burned the property of another, to wit, DUNCAN CORY, located at 7021 HOLLYWOOD BLVD., LOS
ANGELES, CA.

"NOTICE: The above offense is a serious felony within the meaning of Penal Code section 1192.7(c)."

% %k %k k %k

COUNT 65

On or about December 31, 2011, in the County of Los Angeles, the crime of ARSON OF
PROPERTY OF ANOTHER, in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 451(d), a Felony, was committed
by HARRY BURKHART, who did willfully, unlawfully, and maliciously set fire to and burn and cause to
be burned the property of another, to wit, JUAN LOPEZ, located at 12070 WOODBRIDGE, LOS
ANGELES, CA.

"NOTICE: The above offense is a serious felony within the meaning of Penal Code section 1192.7(c)."
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COUNT 66

On or about December 31, 2011, in the County of Los Angeles, the crime of ARSON OF AN
INHABITED STRUCTURE OR PROPERTY, in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 451(b), a Felony,
was committed by HARRY BURKHART, who did willfully, unlawfully, and maliciously set fire to énd
burn and cause to be burned an inhabited structure and inhabited property located at 11555 RIVERSIDE
DR., LOS ANGELES, CA.

"NOTICE: The above offense is a serious felony within the meaning of Penal Code section 1192.7(c)."

% %k %k k %k

COUNT 67

On or about December 31, 2011, in the County of Los Angeles, the crime of ARSON OF
PROPERTY OF ANOTHER, in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 451(d), a Felony, was committed
by HARRY BURKHART, who did willfully, unlawfully, and maliciously set fire to and burn and cause to
be burned the property of another, to wit, JACQUELINE A. KREISLER, located at 11555 RIVERSIDE
DR., LOS ANGELES, CA.

"NOTICE: The above offense is a serious felony within the meaning of Penal Code section 1192.7(c)."
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COUNT 68

On or about December 31, 2011, in the County of Los Angeles, the crime of ARSON OF
PROPERTY OF ANOTHER, in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 451(d), a Felony, was committed
by HARRY BURKHART, who did willfully, unlawfully, and maliciously set fire to and burn and cause to
be burned the property of another, to wit, JOSHUA MILLS, located at 11634 WEDDINGTON ST., LOS
ANGELES, CA.

"NOTICE: The above offense is a serious felony within the meaning of Penal Code section 1192.7(c)."
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COUNT 69

On or about December 31, 2011, in the County of Los Angeles, the crime of ARSON OF
PROPERTY OF ANOTHER, in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 451(d), a Felony, was committed
by HARRY BURKHART, who did willfully, unlawfully, and maliciously set fire to and burn and cause to
be burned the property of another, to wit, DEBORAH TASHIJIAN, located at 2100 N. ROSE, LOS

ANGELES, CA.
"NOTICE: The above offense is a serious felony within the meaning of Penal Code section 1192.7(c)."
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COUNT 70

On or about December 31, 2011, in the County of Los Angeles, the crime of ARSON OF AN
INHABITED STRUCTURE OR PROPERTY, in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 451(b), a Felony,
was committed by HARRY BURKHART, who did willfully, unlawfully, and maliciously set fire to and
burn and cause to be burned an inhabited structure and inhabited property located at 6652 CLEON AVE.,

LOS ANGELES, CA.
"NOTICE: The above offense is a serious felony within the meaning of Penal Code section 1192.7(c)."

¥ %k %k %k k

COUNT 71

On or about December 31, 2011, in the County of Los Angeles, the crime of ARSON OF
PROPERTY OF ANOTHER, in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 451(d), a Felony, was committed
by HARRY BURKHART, who did willfully, unlawfully, and maliciously set fire to and burn and cause to
be burned the property of another, to wit, NANCY KENNEDY, located at 6652 CLEON AVE., LOS

ANGELES, CA.
"NOTICE: The above offense is a serious felony within the meaning of Penal Code section 1192.7(c)."
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COUNT 72

On or about December 31, 2011, in the County of Los Angeles, the crime of ARSON OF
PROPERTY OF ANOTHER, in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 451(d), a Felony, was committed
by HARRY BURKHART, who did willfully, unlawfully, and maliciously set fire to and burn and cause to

be burned the property of another, to wit, ELIZABETH PEREZ, located at 7527 CLEON AVE., LOS
ANGELES, CA.

"NOTICE: The above offense is a serious felony within the meaning of Penal Code section 1192.7(c)."
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COUNT 73

On or about December 31, 2011, in the County of Los Angeles, the crime of ARSON OF
PROPERTY OF ANOTHER, in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 451(d), a Felony, was committed
by HARRY BURKHART, who did willfully, unlawfully, and maliciously set fire to and burn and cause to

be burned the property of another, to wit, ARMANDO SILVA, located at 7429 KRAFT, LOS ANGELES,
CA.

"NOTICE: The above offense is a serious felony within the meaning of Penal Code section 1192.7(c)."
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COUNT 74

On or about December 31, 2011, in the County of Los Angeles, the crime of ARSON OF
PROPERTY OF ANOTHER, in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 451(d), a Felony, was committed
by HARRY BURKHART, who did willfully, unlawfully, and maliciously set fire to and burn and cause to
be burned the property of another, to wit, JASON SILVA, located at 7429 KRAFT, LOS ANGELES, CA.
"NOTICE: The above offense is a serious felony within the meaning of Penal Code section 1192.7(c)."
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COUNT 75

On or about December 31, 2011, in the County of Los Angeles, the crime of ARSON OF
PROPERTY OF ANOTHER, in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 451(d), a Felony, was committed
by HARRY BURKHART, who did willfully, unlawfully, and maliciously set fire to and burn and cause to
be burned the property of another, to wit, NICOLE POWELL, located at 10416 TUXFORD ST., LOS
ANGELES, CA.

"NOTICE: The above offense is a serious felony within the meaning of Penal Code section 1192.7(c)."
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COUNT 76

On or about December 31, 2011, in the County of Los Angeles, the crime of ATTEMPT TO
BURN, in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 455, a-Felony, was committed by HARRY BURKHART,
who did willfully, unlawfully, and maliciously attempt to set fire and attempt to burn property and did
commit an act preliminary thereto and in furtherance thereof.

"NOTICE: The above offense is a serious felony within the meaning of Penal Code section 1192.7(c)."

* %k %k %k %k

COUNT 77

On or about December 31, 2011, in the County of Los Angeles, the crime of ARSON OF
PROPERTY OF ANOTHER, in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 451(d), a Felony, was committed
by HARRY BURKHART, who did willfully, unlawfully, and maliciously set fire to and burn and cause to
be burned the property of another, to wit, ABRAHAM EDINJIKLIAN, located at 12415 W. STAGG ST.,
LOS ANGELES, CA.

"NOTICE: The above offense is a serious felony within the meaning of Penal Code section 1192.7(c)."
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COUNT 78

On or about December 31, 2011, in the County of Los Angeles, the crime of ARSON OF
PROPERTY OF ANOTHER, in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 451(d), a Felony, was committed
by HARRY BURKHART, who did willfully, unlawfully, and maliciously set fire to and burn and cause to
be burned the property of another, to wit, ABRAHAM EDINJIKLIAN, located at 12415 W. STAGG ST.,
LOS ANGELES, CA.

"NOTICE: The above offense is a serious felony within the meaning of Penal Code section 1192.7(c)."

* %k %k k k

COUNT 79

On or about December 31, 2011, in the County of Los Angeles, the crime of ARSON OF
PROPERTY OF ANOTHER, in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 451(d), a Felony, was committed
by HARRY BURKHART, who did willfully, unlawfully, and maliciously set fire to and burn and cause to
be burned the property of another, to wit, SANDRA SOLORIO, located at 5950 N. FULCHER AVE., LOS

ANGELES, CA.
"NOTICE: The above offense is a serious felony within the meaning of Penal Code section 1192.7(c)."

* K ¥ k %

COUNT 80

On or about December 31, 2011, in the County of Los Angeles, the crime of ARSON OF AN
INHABITED STRUCTURE OR PROPERTY, in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 451(b), a Felony,
was committed by HARRY BURKHART, who did willfully, unlawfully, and maliciously set fire to and
burn and cause to be burned an inhabited structure and inhabited property located at 123 S. HAYWORTH
AVE,, LOS ANGELES, CA.

"NOTICE: The above offense is a serious felony within the meaning of Penal Code section 1192.7(c)."
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Rev. 900-1/99 DA Case 32475476 Page 27 Case No. BA392381

FELONY COMPLAINT



COUNT 81

On or about December 31, 2011, in the County of Los Angeles, the crime of ARSON OF
PROPERTY OF ANOTHER, in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 451(d), a Felony, was committed
by HARRY BURKHART, who did willfully, unlawfully, and maliciously set fire to and burn and cause to
be burned the property of another, to wit, JAIME DIAZ, located at 123 S. HAYWORTH AVE., LOS
ANGELES, CA.

"NOTICE: The above offense is a serious felony within the meaning of Penal Code section 1192.7(c)."
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COUNT 82

On or about December 31, 2011, in the County of Los Angeles, the crime of ARSON OF
PROPERTY OF ANOTHER, in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 451(d), a Felony, was committed
by HARRY BURKHART, who did willfully, unlawfully, and maliciously set fire to and burn and cause to
be burned the property of another, to wit, NICOLE WEISS, located at 134 S. HARPER AVE., LOS
ANGELES, CA.

"NOTICE: The above offense is a serious felony within the meaning of Penal Code section 1192.7(c)."
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COUNT 83

On or about December 31, 2011, in the County of Los Angeles, the crime of ARSON OF A
STRUCTURE OR FOREST, in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 451(c), a Felony, was committed by
HARRY BURKHART, who did willfully, unlawfully, and maliciously set fire to and burn and cause to be
burned a structure and forest land located at 102 N. KINGS RD., LOS ANGELES, CA.

"NOTICE: The above offense is a serious felony within the meaning of Penal Code section 1192.7(c)."
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COUNT 84

On of about December 31, 2011, in the County of Los Angeles, the crime of ARSON OF
PROPERTY OF ANOTHER, in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 451(d), a Felony, was committed
by HARRY BURKHART, who did willfully, unlawfully, and maliciously set fire to and burn and cause to
be burned the property of another, to wit, REBECCA ALTMAN, located at 102 N. KINGS RD., LOS
ANGELES, CA.

"NOTICE: The above offense is a serious felony within the meaning of Penal Code section 1192.7(c)."

* % % % ¥

COUNT 85

On or about December 31, 2011, in the County of Los Angeles, the crime of ARSON OF
PROPERTY OF ANOTHER, in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 451(d), a Felony, was committed
by HARRY BURKHART, who did willfully, unlawfully, and maliciously set fire to and burn and cause to
be burned the property of another, to wit, [LENE GERBER, located at 102 N. KINGS BLVD., LOS

ANGELES, CA.
"NOTICE: The above offense is a serious felony within the meaning of Penal Code section 1192.7(c)."

% % %k K ¥k

COUNT 86

On or about December 31, 2011, in the County of Los Angeles, the crime of ARSON OF AN
INHABITED STRUCTURE OR PROPERTY, in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 451(b), a Felony,
was committed by HARRY BURKHART, who did willfully, unlawfully, and maliciously set fire to and
burn and cause to be burned an inhabited structure and inhabited property located at 1301 N. MANSFIELD,
LOS ANGELES, CA.

"NOTICE: The above offense is a serious felony within the meaning of Penal Code section 1192.7(c)."
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COUNT 87

On or about December 31, 2011, in the County of Los Angeles, the crime of ARSON OF
PROPERTY OF ANOTHER, in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 451(d), a Felony, was committed
by HARRY BURKHART, who did willfully, unlawfully, and maliciously set fire to and burn and cause to

be burned the property of another, to wit, ITALO TERAN, located at 1301 N. MANSFIELD, LOS
ANGELES, CA.

"NOTICE: The above offense is a serious felony within the meaning of Penal Code section 1192.7(c)."
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COUNT 88

On or about December 31, 2011, in the County of Los Angeles, the crime of ARSON OF
PROPERTY OF ANOTHER, in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 451(d), a Felony, was committed
by HARRY BURKHART, who did willfully, unlawfully, and maliciously set fire to and burn and cause to

be burned the property of another, to wit, MARIA BELTRAN, located at 1312 CITRUS AVE., LOS
ANGELES, CA.

"NOTICE: The above offense is a serious felony within the meaning of Penal Code section 1192.7(c)."
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COUNT 89

On or about December 31, 2011, in the County of Los Angeles, the crime of ARSON OF
PROPERTY OF ANOTHER, in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 451(d), a Felony, was committed
by HARRY BURKHART, who did willfully, unlawfully, and maliciously set fire to and burn and cause to

be burned the property of another, to wit, ZARAH SOLIS, located at 6801 HOLLYWOOD BLVD., LOS
ANGELES, CA.

"NOTICE: The above offense is a serious felony within the meaning of Penal Code section 1192.7(c)."
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COUNT 90

On or about December 31, 2011, in the County of Los Angeles, the crime of ARSON OF
PROPERTY OF ANOTHER, in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 451(d), a Felony, was committed
by HARRY BURKHART, who did willfully, unlawfully, and maliciously set fire to and burn and cause to
be burned the property of another, to wit, RICHARD LOZANO, located at 7162 HAWTHORNE AVE.,
LOS ANGELES, CA.

"NOTICE: The above offense is a serious felony within the meaning of Penal Code section 1192.7(c)."
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COUNT 91

On or about January 2, 2012, in the County of Los Angeles, the crime of ARSON OF AN
INHABITED STRUCTURE OR PROPERTY, in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 451(b), a Felony,
was committed by HARRY BURKHART, who did willfully, unlawfully, and maliciously set fire to and
burn and cause to be burned an inhabited structure and inhabited property located at 8554 EASTWOOD
RD., LOS ANGELES, CA.

"NOTICE: The above offense is a serious felony within the meaning of Penal Code section 1192.7(c)."

% %k ¥ k¥ %

COUNT 92

On or about January 2, 2012, in the County of Los Angeles, the crime of ARSON OF PROPERTY
OF ANOTHER, in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 451(d), a Felony, was committed by HARRY
BURKHART, who did willfully, unlawfully, and maliciously set fire to and burn and cause to be burned the
property of another, to wit, DAVID KOBOLT, located at 8554 EASTWOOD RD., LOS ANGELES, CA.
"NOTICE: The above offense is a serious felony within the meaning of Penal Code section 1192.7(c)."
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COUNT 93

On or about January 2, 2012, in the County of Los Angeles, the crime of ARSON OF PROPERTY
OF ANOTHER, in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 451(d), a Felony, was committed by HARRY
BURKHART, who did willfully, unlawfully, and maliciously set fire to and burn and cause to be burned the
property of another, to wit, DEWAYNE MILLER, located at 8554 EASTWOOD RD., LOS ANGELES,
CA.

"NOTICE: The above offense is a serious felony within the meaning of Penal Code section 1192.7(c)."
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COUNT 94

On or about January 2, 2012, in the County of Los Angeles, the crime of ARSON OF PROPERTY
OF ANOTHER, in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 451(d), a Felony, was committed by HARRY
BURKHART, who did willfully, unlawfully, and maliciously set fire to and burn and cause to be burned the
property of another, to wit, DEBORAH WILLIAMS, located at 4224 N. SUNNYSLOPE AVE., LOS
ANGELES, CA.

"NOTICE: The above offense is a serious felony within the meaning of Penal Code section 1192.7(c)."
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COUNT 95

On or about January 2, 2012, in the County of Los Angeles, the crime of ARSON OF AN
INHABITED STRUCTURE OR PROPERTY, in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 451(b), a Felony,
was committed by HARRY BURKHART, who did willfully, unlawfully, and maliciously set fire to and
burn and cause to be burned an inhabited structure and inhabited property located at 13424 W.
MOORPARK ST., LOS ANGELES, CA.

"NOTICE: The above offense is a serious felony within the meaning of Penal Code section 1192.7(c)."
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COUNT 96

On or about January 2, 2012, in the County of Los Angeles, the crime of ARSON OF PROPERTY
OF ANOTHER, in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 451(d), a Felony, was committed by HARRY
BURKHART, who did willfully, unlawfully, and maliciously set fire to and burn and cause to be burned the
property of another, to wit, MANIJEH MESBAH, located at 13424 W. MOORPARK ST., LOS
ANGELES, CA.
"NOTICE: The above offense is a serious felony within the meaning of Penal Code section 1192.7(c)."
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COUNT 97

On or about January 2, 2012, in the County of Los Angeles, the crime of ARSON OF PROPERTY
OF ANOTHER, in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 451(d), a Felony, was committed by HARRY
BURKHART, who did willfully, unlawfully, and maliciously set fire to and burn and cause to be burned the
property of another, to wit, FLOR MARTINEZ, located at 4459 N. WOODMAN AVE., LOS ANGELES,
CA.
"NOTICE: The above offense is a serious felony within the meaning of Penal Code section 1192.7(c)."

* ok ok %k ok

COUNT 98

On or about January 2, 2012, in the County of Los Angeles, the crime of ARSON OF PROPERTY
OF ANOTHER, in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 451(d), a Felony, was committed by HARRY
BURKHART, who did willfully, unlawfully, and maliciously set fire to and burn and cause to be burned the
property of another, to wit, JULIE ELIZABETH STERN, located at 11309 W. DONA ISABEL, LOS
ANGELES, CA.
"NOTICE: The above offense is a serious felony within the meaning of Penal Code section 1192.7(c)."

* % ok ok %
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COUNT 99

On or about January 2, 2012, in the County of Los Angeles, the crime of POSSESSION OF
FLAMMABLE MATERIAL, in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 453(a), a Felony, was committed
by HARRY BURKHART, who did unlawfully possess, manufacture and dispose of a flammable and
combustible material and substance, and an incendiary device in an arrangement and preparation, with
intent to willfully and maliciously use said material, substance, and device to set fire to and burn a structure,

forest land, and property.

* %k ok k k

COUNT 100

On or about December 30, 2011, in the County of Los Angeles, the crime of POSSESSION OF
FLAMMABLE MATERIAL, in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 453(a), a Felony, was committed
by HARRY BURKHART, who did unlawfully possess, manufacture and dispose of a flammable and
combustible material and substance, and an incendiary device in an arrangement and preparation, with
intent to willfully and maliciously use said material, substance, and device to set fire to and burn a structure,

forest land, and property.

It is further alleged, pursuant to Penal Code section 451.1(a) as to count(s) 1, 2, 3,4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12,
13,14, 15, 16, 17, 18, 19, 20, 21, 22, 23, 24, 25, 26, 27, 28, 29, 30, 31, 32, 33, 34, 35, 36, 37, 39, 47, 54, 56,
57, 66, 70, 80, 83, 86, 91 and 95 that the following aggravating factors exist: The arson was caused by use

of a device designed to accelerate the fire or delay.

* ¥k ok %k %k
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NOTICE: Conviction of this offense will require the defendant to provide DNA samples and print

impressions pursuant to Penal Code sections 296 and 296.1. Willful refusal to provide the samples

and impressions is a crime.

NOTICE: The People of the State of California intend to present evidence and seek jury findings

regarding all applicable circumstances in aggravation, pursuant to Penal Code section 1170(b) and
Cunningham v. California (2007) 549 U.S. 270.

NOTICE: A Suspected Child Abuse Report (SCAR) may have been generated within the meaning
of Penal Code §§ 11166 and 11168 involving the charges alleged in this complaint. Dissemination of

a SCAR is limited by Penal Code §§ 11167 and 11167.5 and a court order is required for full
disclosure of the contents of a SCAR

NOTICE: Any allegation making a defendant ineligible to serve a state prison sentence in the

county jail shall not be subject to dismissal pursuant to Penal Code § 1385.

I DECLARE UNDER PENALTY OF PERJURY THAT THE FOREGOING IS TRUE AND CORRECT
AND THAT THIS COMPLAINT, CASE NUMBER BA392381, CONSISTS OF 100 COUNT(S).

Executed at LOS ANGELES, County of Los Angeles, on January 24, 2012.

ED NORDSKOG
DECLARANT AND COMPLAINANT

STEVE COOLEY, DISTRICT ATTORNEY
BY: S Ve % LA ﬁ)—\
SEAN CARNEY, DEPUTY
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AGENCY: LASD - 1/O: ED NORDSKOG ID NO.: 241276 PHONE: (562) 522-6079

ARSON/EXPLOSIVE
S DETAIL
DR NO.: 911004393310999 OPERATOR: NC PRELIM. TIME EST.: 3 DAY(S)
BOOKING BAIL CUSTODY
DEFENDANT CII NO. DOB NO. RECOM'D R'TN DATE
BURKHART, HARRY 028029931 7/12/1987 2990805

Pursuant to Penal Code Section 1054.5(b), the People are hereby informally requesting that defense counsel
provide discovery to the People as required by Penal Code Section 1054.3.
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FELONY COMPLAINT -- ORDER HOLDING TO ANSWER -- P.C. SECTION 872

It appearing to me from the evidence presented that the following offense(s) has/have been committed and

that there is sufficient cause to believe that the following defendant(s) guilty thereof, to wit:

HARRY BURKHART

Count No. Charge Charge Range  Special Allegation Alleg. Effect

1 PC 451(b) 3-5-8 State PC451.1(a) +3-4-5 State
Prison Prison

2 PC 451(d) 16-2-3 State PC 451.1(a) +3-4-5 State
Prison Prison

3 PC 451(d) 16-2-3 State PC 451.1(a) +3-4-5 State
Prison Prison

4 PC 451(d) 16-2-3 State PC451.1(a) +3-4-5 State
Prison Prison

5 PC 451(b) 3-5-8 State PC 451.1(a) +3-4-5 State
Prison Prison

6 PC 451(d) 16-2-3 State PC 451.1(a) +3-4-5 State
Prison Prison

7 PC 451(d) 16-2-3 State PC 451.1(a) +3-4-5 State
Prison Prison

8 PC451(d) 16-2-3 State PC 451.1(a) +3-4-5 State
Prison Prison

9 PC 451(b) 3-5-8 State PC 451.1(a) +3-4-5 State
Prison Prison

10 PC 451(d) 16-2-3 State PC 451.1(a) +3-4-5 State
Prison Prison

11 PC 451(d) 16-2-3 State PC 451.1(a) +3-4-5 State
Prison Prison

12 PC 451(b) 3-5-8 State PC 451.1(a) +3-4-5 State
Prison Prison

13 PC 451(d) 16-2-3 State PC451.1(a) +3-4-5 State
Prison Prison

14 PC 451(d) 16-2-3 State PC 451.1(a) +3-4-5 State
Prison Prison

15 PC 451(d) 16-2-3 State PC 451.1(a) +3-4-5 State
Prison Prison

16 PC 451(d) 16-2-3 State PC451.1(a) +3-4-5 State
Prison Prison

17 PC 451(d) 16-2-3 State PC 451.1(a) +3-4-5 State
Prison Prison

18 PC 451(b) 3-5-8 State PC 451.1(a) +3-4-5 State
Prison Prison

19 PC 451(d) 16-2-3 State PC451.1(a) +3-4-5 State
Prison Prison

20 PC 451(d) 16-2-3 State PC 451.1(a) +3-4-5 State
Prison Prison

21 PC 451(d) 16-2-3 State PC 451.1(a) +3-4-5 State
Prison Prison

22 PC451(d) 16-2-3 State PC451.1(a) +3-4-5 State
Prison Prison

23 PC 451(b) 3-5-8 State PC451.1(a) +3-4-5 State
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24

25

26

27

28

29

30

31

32

33

34

35

36

37

38

39

40

41

42

43

44

45

46

47

48

49

50

51
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PC 451(d)
PC 451(b)
PC 451(d)
PC 451(d)
PC 451(b)
PC 451(d)
PC 451(d)
PC 451(b)
PC 451(d)
PC 451(d)
PC 451(d)
PC 451(d)
PC 451(d)
PC 451(d)
PC 451(d)
PC 451(b)
PC 451(d)
PC 451(d)
PC 455

PC 451(d)
PC 451(d)
PC 451(d)
PC 451(d)
PC 451(b)
PC 451(d)
PC 451(d)
PC 451(d)

PC 451(d)

Prison
16-2-3 State
Prison
3-5-8 State
Prison
16-2-3 State
Prison
16-2-3 State
Prison
3-5-8 State
Prison
16-2-3 State
Prison
16-2-3 State
Prison
3-5-8 State
Prison
16-2-3 State
Prison
16-2-3 State
Prison
16-2-3 State
Prison
16-2-3 State
Prison
16-2-3 State
Prison
16-2-3 State
Prison
16-2-3 State
Prison
3-5-8 State
Prison
16-2-3 State
Prison
16-2-3 State
Prison

16-2-3 County

Jail

16-2-3 State
Prison
16-2-3 State
Prison
16-2-3 State
Prison
16-2-3 State
Prison
3-5-8 State
Prison
16-2-3 State

" Prison

16-2-3 State
Prison
16-2-3 State
Prison
16-2-3 State
Prison
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PC 451.1(a)
PC 451.1(a)
PC 451.1(a)
PC 451.1(a)
PC 451.1(a)
PC 451.1(a)
PC 451.1(a)
PC 451.1(a)
PC 451.1(a)
PC 451.1(a)
PC 451.1(a)
PC 451.1(a)
PC 451.1(a)

PC 451.1(a)

PC 451.1(a)

PC 451.1(a)

Prison
+3-4-5 State
Prison
+3-4-5 State
Prison
+3-4-5 State
Prison
+3-4-5 State
Prison
+3-4-5 State
Prison
+3-4-5 State
Prison
+3-4-5 State
Prison
+3-4-5 State
Prison
+3-4-5 State
Prison
+3-4-5 State
Prison
+3-4-5 State
Prison
+3-4-5 State
Prison
+3-4-5 State
Prison
+3-4-5 State
Prison

+3-4-5 State
Prison

+3-4-5 State
Prison
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52

53

54

55

56

57

58

59

60

61

62

63

64

65

66

67

68

69

70

71

72

73

74

75

76

77

78

79

80
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PC 451(d)
PC 451(d)
PC 451(b)
PC 451(d)
PC 451(b)
PC 451(c)
PC 451(d)
PC 451(d)
PC 451(d)
PC 451(d)
PC 451(d)
PC 451(d)
PC 451(d)
PC 451(d)
PC 451(b)
PC 451(d)
PC 451(d)
PC 451(d)
PC 451(b)
PC 451(d)
PC 451(d)
PC 451(d)
PC 451(d)
PC 451(d)
PC 455

PC 451(d)
PC 451(d)
PC 451(d)

PC 451(b)

16-2-3 State
Prison
16-2-3 State
Prison
3-5-8 State
Prison
16-2-3 State
Prison
3-5-8 State
Prison
2-4-6 State
Prison
16-2-3 State
Prison
16-2-3 State
Prison
16-2-3 State
Prison
16-2-3 State
Prison
16-2-3 State
Prison
16-2-3 State
Prison
16-2-3 State
Prison
16-2-3 State
Prison
3-5-8 State
Prison
16-2-3 State
Prison
16-2-3 State
Prison
16-2-3 State
Prison
3-5-8 State
Prison
16-2-3 State
Prison
16-2-3 State
Prison
16-2-3 State
Prison
16-2-3 State
Prison
16-2-3 State
Prison
16-2-3 County
Jail

16-2-3 State
Prison
16-2-3 State
Prison
16-2-3 State
Prison
3-5-8 State
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PC 451.1(a)

PC 451.1(a)

PC 451.1(a)

PC 451.1(a)

PC 451.1(a)

PC 451.1(a)

+3-4-5 State
Prison

+3-4-5 State
Prison
+3-4-5 State
Prison

+3-4-5 State
Prison

+3-4-5 State
Prison

+3-4-5 State
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81

82

83

84

85

86

87

88

89

90

91

92

93

94

95

96

97

98

99

100

PC 451(d)
PC 451(d)
PC 451(c)
PC 451(d)
PC 451(d)
PC 451(b)
PC 451(d)
PC 451(d)
PC 451(d)
PC 451(d)
PC 451(b)
PC 451(d)
PC 451(d)
PC 451(d)
PC 451(b)
PC 451(d)
PC 451(d)
PC 451(d)
PC 453(a)

PC 453(a)

Prison
16-2-3 State
Prison
16-2-3 State
Prison
2-4-6 State
Prison
16-2-3 State
Prison
16-2-3 State
Prison
3-5-8 State
Prison
16-2-3 State
Prison
16-2-3 State
Prison
16-2-3 State
Prison
16-2-3 State
Prison
3-5-8 State
Prison
16-2-3 State
Prison
16-2-3 State
Prison
16-2-3 State
Prison
3-5-8 State
Prison
16-2-3 State
Prison
16-2-3 State
Prison
16-2-3 State
Prison

16-2-3 County

Jail

16-2-3 County

Jail

PC 451.1(a)

PC 451.1(a)

PC 451.1(a)

PC 451.1(a)

Prison

+3-4-5 State
Prison

+3-4-5 State

Prison

+3-4-5 State
Prison

+3-4-5 State
Prison

I order that the defendant(s) be held to answer therefore and be admitted to bail in the sum of:
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and be committed to the custody of the Sheriff of Los Angeles County until such bail is given. Date of
arraignment in Superior Court will be:

HARRY BURKHART in Dept
at: AM.
Date:
Committing Magistrate
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